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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES

NH STATE LIBRARY

520 Park Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

Phone: (603) 271-2393 Fax; (603) 271-6826
D

October 31,2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Library, to amend a grant agreement
with the University of New Hampshire - UNH Library (VC #315187/8083), Durham, NH, to digitize and
provide online access to the town reports of twenty-two New Hampshire towns by extending the
completion date from November 30,2022 to January 15, 2023, with no change in price limitation,
effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The original grant agreement was approved by
Governor and Council on October 13, 2021, item #61, and most recently amended with Govemor and
Council approval on August 17, 2022, item #5A. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

As previously stated, the original contract was approved by Govemor and Council on October 13, 2021,
item #61. It was then subsequently amended with Govemor and Council approval on August 17, 2022,
item #5A.

The digitization vendor has experienced some delays in processing, which is why this request is being
made. We now ask that this particular grant project be extended from 11/30/22 to 1/15/2023 so that all
grant project tasks can be accomplished. There is no need for additional funding for this project.

The State Library IMLS ARPA Grant is used to promote continuous improvement in library services in
all types of libraries to better serve the people of New Hampshire.

The University of New Hampshire Library (UNHL) is using the grant funds to digitize twenty town
report collections missing from the UNH online collection but owned in physical format by the NH State
Library in order to provide more complete online access to historical and current New Hampshire town
reports. Currently 214 of 234 towns are represented in the University of New Hampshire town report
online collection. URL links to town report records will be placed in the New Hampshire State Library
(NHSL) online catalog. Since December 2020, documents in the online town report collection have been
downloaded over 25,000 times by users from 136 countries around the world. The University of New
Hampshire Library has a process in place for town report digitization and a contract with Boston Library
Consortium (BLC)/Open Content Alliance (OCA) to ̂ gitize reports.

Respectfully submitted.

(3

barah L. Stewart

Commissioner



Grant# 20971019

Vendor Code #315187/B083_.

New Hampshire Department of Natural and Cultural Resources
State Library UVILS ARPA Grant Agreement - University of New Hampshire

This sgreemait between the State Lllnry (hereinafter "OrantoO Unlverdtv of New Hampehire - tJNH tJhr^ry
(hereinafter "0180166') is to witness receipt offunds subject to the following conditious:

1. GRANT PERIOD: 9/1/2021-1/15/2023

2. OBLIGATION OF THE GRANTEE:

• The Grantee agrees to acc^ 1242.364.00 and apply it to the project(s) or progiam(s) described in the grant
^^licalion. In the perfonnance of diis grant agreement the Grantee is in all reapecta an indqwodeol
contraclOT and is aeither an agent nor employee of the Slate.

• The Grantee agrees to abide by the limit^ons, conditicms, and procedures outlined in the application. If
^>propriamd fiinds for this grants program are reduced or terminated, all payments under this grant «haW
cease.

3. PAYMENT will be made following the receipt and execution of all required documents, and review and apinoval by
the Coinnuasioner of the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources or designee, NH Attorney General's Office,
and Governor and Executive Council (as appropriate).

4. FINAL REPORT: The Grantee agrees to submit a final financial and namtive report in a fixmal provided by the
Grantor no mote than 30 days after the end of the grant period.

5. SOVERIGN IMMUNITY: No provision of this contract is to be deemed a waiver ofsovereign hnmunily by the Stale
ofNew Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as ofdie day and year written.

FOR THE GRANTEE: FOR THE GRANTOR:

Eflfisn M Icnw, niw-cuir Pre-Awawt r«wnplianc*

Address: 51 College Road, .Sefvrce Building

niirtiam NH
11/7/2022

Carah L. Stewart, Commissioner Date

n/2/2022

DepL of Natural and Cultural Resources

Authorized Signature Date

Approved as to tona, substance and execution:

11/9/22
DaleOmca'b/ Attorney General



AMENDMENT #02 to

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT

between the

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

New Hampshire State Library
and the

University of New Hampshire of the UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

The Cooperative Project Agreement, approved by the State of New Hampshire Governor and Executive
Council on 10/13/21, item # 61, for the Project titled " NH City and Town Annual Reports Collection,"
Campus Project Director, Eleta Exilne, is and all subsequent properly approved amendments are hereby
modified by mutual consent of both parties for the reason(s) described below;

Purpose of Amendment (Choose all applicable itemsl:

^ Extend the Project Agreement and Project Period end date, at no additional cost to the State.

n Provide additional funding from the Slate for expansion of the Scope of Work under the Cooperative
Project Agreement.

I  I Other: rebudget

Therefore, the Cooperative Project Agreement is and/or its subsequent properly approved
amendments are amended as follows (Complete only the applicable items):

• Article A. is revised to replace the State Department name of with and/or USNH
campus from to

• Article B. is revised to replace the Project End Date of 11/30/2022 with the revised Project End Date
of 01/15/23, and Exhibit A, article B is revised to replace the Project Period of 09/01/2021 -
11/30/2022 with 09/01/2021 - 01/15/23.

• Article C. is amended to expand Exhibit A by including the proposal titled, " ," dated

• Article D. is amended to change the State Project Administrator to and/or the Campus Project
Administrator to

• Article E. is amended to change the State Project Director to and/or the Campus Project
Director to

• Article F. is amended to add funds in the amount of $ and will read;

Total State funds in the amount of $ have been allotted and arc available for payment of
allowable costs incurred under this Project Agreement. State will not reimburse Campus for costs
exceeding the amount specified in this paragraph.

• Article F. is amended to change the cost share requirement and will read;

Campus will cost-share % of total costs during the amended term of this Project Agreement.

• Article F. is amended to change the source of Federal funds paid to Campus and will read:

Federal funds paid to Campus under this Project Agreement as amended are from
Grant/Contract/Cooperative Agreement No. from under CFDA# Federal
regulations required to be passed through to Campus as part of this Project Agreement, and in
accordance with the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects between the State of New

Page 1 of 3
Campus Authorized Official KJ

Date 11/2/2022



Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November 13, 2002, are attached
to this document as revised Exhibit B, the content of which is incorporated herein as a part of this
Project Agreement.

• Article G. is exercised to amend Aiticle(s) of the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects
between the State of New Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November
13, 2002, as follows:

Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

• Article H. is amended such that:

^ State has chosen not to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement.
I  I State has chosen to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement and will

issue instructions for the disposition of such equipment within 90 days of the Project Agreement's
end-date. Any expenses incurred by Campus in carrying out State's requested disposition will be
fully reimbursed by State.

• HH Exhibit A is amended as attached.

• n Exhibit B is amended as attached.

All other terms and conditions of the Cooperative Project Agreement remain unchanged.

This Amendment, all previous Amendments, the Cooperative Project Agreement, and the Master
Agreement constitute the entire agreement between State and Campus regarding the Cooperative Project
Agreement, and supersede and replace any previously existing arrangements, oral and written; further
changes herein must be made by written amendment and executed for the parties by their authorized
officials.

This Amendment and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall become effective on the date the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire or other authorized officials approve this
Amendment to the Cooperative Project Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following parties agree to this Amendment # to the Cooperative
Project Agreement.

By An Authorized OfTicial of: By An Authorized Official of:
University of New Hampshire
Name: Karen Jensen Name: Stewart
Title: Director. Fre-Award Compliance Title: Comtnis^iefier
Signature and Date: 11 /2/20?? Signature and ^ 1/7/2022

By An Authorized Official of: the New By An Authorized Official of: the New
Hampshire Office of the Attorney General Hampshire Governor & Executive Council
Name: Christopher Bond Name:
Title: Senior Asst Attorney General Title:
Signature and Date: 11^/22 Signature and Date:
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Campus Authorized Official KJ

Date 11/2/2022



EXHIBIT A

A. Project Title: NH City and Town Annual Reports Collection

B. Project Period: 09/01/2021 - 01/15/2023

C. Objectives: Once these reports are digitized through this project and the metadata created, UNH
staffwill add these items to their existing Digital Collections and NHSL staff will provide access to
theUNH collection by adding URL links to the town report records in the NHSL online catalog.

D. Scope of Work: UNH library has a digital collection already existing of NH Town Reports,
whichincludes 15,700 digitized reports from 214 of the 234 towns in New Hampshire. It is hosted as
part ofthcir scholars archive at https://scholars.unh.edu/nh_town_reports. Since December 2020
documcnLsin this online collection have been downloaded over 25,000 times by users from 136
countries aroundthe world. UNH has a process in place and a contract with the Boston Library
Consortium(BLC)/Open Content Alliance (OCA) to digitize reports for them. NH State Library has a
paper collection of NH Town Reports, some dating as far back as the mid-1800s. NHSL obtains these
reports each year directly from Town clerks per NH RSA 201-A: 18,paragraph (d). The most efficient
way to provide public access to these reports to is allow UNH todigitize those reports that are not in
their collection. This includes adding reports for the 20 townsUNH is missing, as well as specific
reports for towns where there is only a gap of a few missingreports. Entire towns missing include
Langdon, Lebanon, Lyman, Mont Vemon, Orange, Pittsburg,Randolph, Sugar Hill, Sullivan, Suiry,
Waterville Valley, Webster, Wentworth, Westmorcland,Whiteficld, Wilmot, Winchester, Windham,
Windsor, Wolfeboro, and Woodstock. The paper rcportswould be loaned to UNH by NHSL based on
a schedule they devise with the vendor (BLC/OAC)upon approval of this grant application.

E. Deliverables Schedule: See above scope of work

F. Budget and invoicing Instructions:

Budget Items State Funding Cost Share (NA) Total

I.Salaries & Wages 42,000 0 42,000
2.Employee Fringe Benefits 3,402 0 3,402

3.Travcl 1,432 0 1,432

4.Supplies and Services 186,208 0 186,208

5.Equipmcnl 0 0 0

6.Facilities & Admin Costs 9,322 0 9,322

Subtotals 242,364 0 242,364

In Kind Contribution 0 0

Total Project Costs: 242,364

Page 3 of3
Campus Authorized Official KJ

Dale 11/2/2022



New Hampshire Town and City Reports

Progress report as of Sl2^l22

To scan Born-Digital Total Percent of total

Volumes identified 18,127 1,737 19,864* 100%

Volumes acquired 16,234 1,683 17,917 90%

Volumes complete 10,709 1,542 12,251 62%

•original estimate: 14,720 volumes. All figures represent best current estimates.

Locations of volumes identified:

•  NHSL: 11,685

•  UNH: 6,442

Next steps:

•  Next shipment of 2525 reports to Internet Archive is scheduled for 9/28/22. This will be the second to

last shipment.

•  181 born-digital reports from 2021 have been collected as of 9/20/22, with 53 remaining.

Notable accomplishments:

•  12,251 volumes, which is 83% of the original volume estimate, have been completed and are available in

the collection.

•  There are currently 27,516 reports available in the collection, including those previously digitized by
UNH prior to this project.

•  All UNH volumes have been completed.

•  All NHSL volumes have been identified. 1,893 reports remain to be paged, picked up,

processed, and shipped out for scanning.

•  At the beginning of the project, 20 of the 234 NH towns were not represented in the digital collections.

All towns are now represented.

•  Content for 4 village additional precincts/districts has been added:

0  Hanover Village Precinct. NH Annual Reports

0  Highland Haven Village District of Washington. NH Annual Reports
o  Little Boar's Head Village District of North Hampton. NH Annual Reports

o Mountain Lakes District of Haverhill. NH Annual Reports

o  Content for 2 extinct towns has been added:

o  Livermore. NH Annual Reports

o Wentworth Location. NH Annual Reports



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State ofNew Hampshire, do hereby certify that UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW

HAMPSHIRE a New Hampshire State Chartered (Legislative) formed to transact business in New Hampshire on August 16. 1981.

I further certify that it has paid the fees required by law and has not dissolved.

Business ID: 66980

Certificate Number: OOOS780294

%

b.

o

^3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 19th day of May A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



Business Information

Business Details

Business Name:
UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW

HAMPSHIRE

Business Type: State Chartered (Legislative)

Business Creation Date: 08/16/1981

Date of Formation in
08/16/1981

Jurisdiction;

Principal Office Address:

Citizenship / State of

Formation:

CONCORD, NH, 03301, USA

Domestic/New Hampshire

Duration: Perpetual

Business Email: NONE

Notification Email: NONE

(/online/Home/)^^ Back to Horrw (/onlne)

Business ID: 66980

Business Status: Active

Name in State of
N

Formation:
ot Available

Mailing Address: Attn: Lorna H. Jacobsen Myers
Center 27 CONCORD ROAD.

Durham. NH, 03824, USA

Last Annual
N/A

Report Year:

Next Report Year: N/A

Phone #: 000-862-0970

Fiscal Year End
NONE

Date:

Principal Purpose

5.No NAICS Code NAICS Subcode

No records to view.

Principak tnfonnation

No Principal(s) listed for this business.



Registered Agent Information

Name: Not Available

Registered Office Not Available

Address;

Registered Mailing Not Available

Address:

Trade Name Information

Business Name Business ID

NEW HAMPSHIRE ONLINE

(/online/BusinessInquire/TradeNamelnformation? 842698

businessID=672924)

N.H. ONUNE

(/online/Businessinquire/TradeNameinformation? 842899

businessID=672925)

Business Status

Active

Active

Trade Name Owned By

Name Title Address

Trademark Information

Trademark Number Trademark Name Business Address

No records to view.

Mailing Address

Filing History Address History View All Other Addresses Name History Shares

Businesses Linked to Registered Agent Return to Search Back

Contact Us

f/online/Heme/ContartUSI

Version 2.1 O 2014 PCC Technobgy Group, LLC, All Rights Reserved



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MkUDOrrYYV)

11/1/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementfs).

cgKme'TV -•—
NAME: Josh Trowbndge

800-225-1865
E-MAIL

I WC-Nol: 978-454-1865

PROOUCEA

Fred C. Church Insurance

41 Wellman Street

Lowell MA 01851

INSURED

University System of hJew Hampshire
5 Chenell Drive, Suite 301
Concord NH 03301

M^ss: itrowbridge@fredcchurch.com

ireURERISI AFFORDTNG COVERASE

iNSURERA: United Educators Insurance

JNSURER a: Acadia Insurance Company

INSURERC;

INSURER 0:

INSURER E :

INSURER T

NAIC*

10020

31325

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1028934221 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCWBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR

JJB. TYPEOFINSUfUNC^
SObL^USR
jHstLjemi POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF i POUCYEXP
IMMCD/YYYYI tMMIQOrYYYYl Lwrrs

COMMERCML GENERAL LIABUJTY

I CLAIMS44ADE I X j OCCUR
£01956 11/1/2022 11/1/2023

SEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

rn LocPOLICY I  I I -I  I JECT
I PRO-

OTHER

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO ffEBTED" "
PREMISES (Ea occwTwical

UED EXP {Any one person}

PERSONAL a AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

11.000,000

S 1.000,000

$5,000

> Included

$3,000,000

$ Included

AUTOMOBLE LMBOJTY

X ANY AUTO

CAA5267641 11/1/2022 11/1/2023
COMBINEDSINGLE LIMIT
{Ea aeodem} $1,000,000

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

OIANED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NONOWNEO

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per aizident)

PRCS^RTY DAMAGE
(Per aroogui

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DEO

OCCUR

CLAIHS-UACE

E019Se 11/1/2022 11/1/2)23 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 30,000,000

AGGREGATE $30,000,000

RETEWTICTl $ 1 rwi nrvi

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABEJTY y , „
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/SXECUTTVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDEDT
(Mandetory In NH)
lives, aesCTibeunder
DiMRIPTlON OF OPERATIONS below

• ! n

□

PER
STATUTE

"STFT
ER

N(A
E.L EACH ACCIDENT

E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Prnfesslonal Uebliny

Educators Legal Li^kty

E0105B 11/1/2022 11/1/2023 Each Occurrence
Aggregale
Ee. Occ. / Aggregale

$1,000,000
$3,000,000
$30,000,000

DESCftlPTKM OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICIES (ACORD101, AOdMonil RemerW Schedule, may be eRaebed E more apace le requbed)
Evidence of Insurance University of New Hampshire at Durham. University of New Hampshire at Manchester, Keene Stale College, Plymouth State Univereity,
NHPB. New Hampshire Public Television (NHPTV). University of New Hampshire Foundation, Inc., UNH Alumni Association, Centier for Putilic Responsltiiilty,
and Corporale Citizenship, Granite State College, New Hampshire Fiber NelworV, Inc. <NHFN, Inc.)

NH Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, as the certificate holder, is Included as additional insured on a primary and non contributory tiasis as
respects General Liability and Umbrella Liability as required by contract and per forms COL 05-2021 05/21 and CGL636X-1 04/10. A Wahrerof Subrogation In
favor of the certificate holder applies for General Liability and Umbrella Liability If required by contract, Ali coverage Is subject to policy terms and conations
and the written agreement between the named insured and the additional insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Naturai and Cultural Resources
Division of Parks and Recreation
172 Pembroke Road
Concord NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEIK>RE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03)
© 198S-201S ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marfts of ACORD
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES
NH STATE LIBRARY

20 Park S(reet CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

Phone: (603) 271-2393 Fax: (603) 271-6826

July 11.2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Suouou
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, State Library, to amend a grant agreement
with the University of New Hampshire - UNH Library (VC #315187/8083), Duriiam, NH, to digitize and
provide online access to the town reports of 22 New Hampshire towns by extending the completion date
from August 31, 2022 to November 30, 2022, with no change to the price limitation, effective upon
Governor and Council approval. The original grant agreement was approved by Governor and Council on
October 31, 2021, item ̂ 1. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

The Stale Library IMLS ARPA Grant is used to promote continuous improvement in library services in
all types of libraries to better serve (he people of New Hampshire.

The NH State Library has requested and received an extension of our ability to expend IMLS ARPA
funds through December 31, 2022 and asks that ibis particular grant project be extended from August 31,
2022 to November 30,2022, so that ail grant project tasks can be accomplished in a more reasonable time
frame. There is no need for additional fimding for this project.

The University of New Hampshire - UNH Library is using the grant funds to digitize 20 town repent
collections missing from the UNH online collection but owned in physical format by NH State Library in
order to provide more complete online access to historical and current New Hampshire town reports.
Currently 214 of 234 towns are represented in the UNH town report online collection. URL links to town
report records will be placed in the NHSL online catalog after digitization. Since December 2020,
documents in the online town report collection have been downloaded over 25,000 times by users from
136 countries around (be world. UNH Library has a process in place for town report digitization and a
contract with Boston Library Consortium (BLCyOpen Content Alliance (OCA) to digitize reports.

The Attorney General's Offr^ bas reviewed and i^>proved this contract as to form, substance, and
execution.

Respectftiily submitted.

*

5B

Sarah L. Stewart

Commissioner



Grani# 20971019

Vendor Code #_315187/B083

New Hampshire Department of Natural and Cultural Resources
State Library IMLS ARPA Grant Agreement - University of New Hampshire

This agreement between the State Library (hereinafter "Grantor") and University of New Hampshire - UNH Llfararv
(hereinafter "Grantee") is to witness receipt of funds subject to the following conditions:

1. GRANTPERIOD: 9/1/2021 - 11/30/2022

2. OBUGATION OF THE GRANTEE:

•  The Grantee agrees to accept t242.364.00 and apply it to the pn>ject(s) or program(s) described in the grant
application. In the performance of this grant agreement the Grantee is in all respects an independent
contractor and is neither an agent nor employee of the State.

•  The Grantee agrees to abide by the limitations, conditions, and procedures outlined in the applicatioiL If
appropriated ftinds for this grants program are reduced or terminated, all payments under this grant shall
cease.

3. PAYMENT will be made following the receipt and execution of all required documents, and review and approval by
the Commissioner of the Department of NatuiaJ and Cultural Resources or designee, NH Attorney Genual's Office,
and Governor and Executive Council (as appropriate).

4. FINAL REPORT: The Grantee agrees to sulmtlt a final financial and narrative reptm in a format provided by
the Grantor no more than 30 days after the end ofthe grant period.

5. SOVERIGN IMMUNITY: No provision of this'^ntract is to be deemed a waiver of sovereign immunity by the State
ofNew Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their bands as of the day and year written.

FOR THE GRANTEE: FOR THE GRANTOR;

Name: Karen M. nirectnr Pre-Award rompliance

Address: si College Road. Servi«; RuilHing

nuAam. NH

IL. StewaitTCommissioner Date
Dept. of Natural and Cultural Resources

Kmtfjeiaeti

7/26/2022

Authorized Signature Date

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

^  7/29/2022
Office of Attorney Geniira E)ate



AMENDMENT #01 to

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT

between the

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

New Hampshire State Library
and the

University of New Hampshire of the UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OFNEW HAMPSHIRE

The Cooperative Project Agreement, approved by the State of New Hampshire Governor and Executive
Council on 10/13/21, item # 61, for the Project titled " NH City and Town Annnal Reports Collection,"
Campus Project Director, Eleta Exiine, is and ail subsequent properly approved amendments are hereby
modilled by mutual consent of both parties for the reason(s) described below:

Purpose of Amendment /Choose all applicable itcmsl:

1^ Extend the Project Agreement and Project Period end date, at no additional cost to the State.

F~l Provide additional funding from the State for expansion of the Scope of Work under the Cooperative
Project Agreement.

^ Other: rcbudget

Therefore^ the Cooperative Project Agreement is and/or Its subsequent properly approved
amendments are amended as follows (Complete only the applicable items):

• Article A. is revised to replace the State Oq>artmcnt name of with and/or USNH
campus from to

• Article B. is revised to replace the Project End Dale of 08/31/2022 with the revised Project End Date
of 11/30/2022, and Exhibit A, article B is revised to replace the Project Period of 09/01/2021 -
08/31/2022 with 09/01/202! - 11/30/2022.

• Article C. is amended to expand Exhibit A by including the proposal titled," ," dated

• Article D. is amended to change the State Project Administrator to and/or the Campus Project
Administrator to

• Article E. is amended to change the State Project Director to and/or the Campus Project
Director to

• Article F. is amended to add funds in the amount of S and will read:

Total State funds in the amount of S have been allotted and are available for payment of
allowable costs incurred under this Project Agreement. State will not reimburse Campus for costs
exceeding the amount specified in this paragraph.

• Article F. is amended to change the cost share requirement and will read:

Campus will cost-share % of total costs during the amended term of this Project Agreement.

• Article F. is amended to change the source of Federal funds paid to Campus and will read:

Federal funds paid to Campus under this Project Agr^ment as amended are from
Grani/Contract/Cooperative Agreement No. from under CFDA# . Federal
regulations required to be passed throu^ to Campus as part of this Project Agreement, and in
accordance with the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects between the State of New

Page 1 of3
Campus Authorized Officiai KJ

Date 7/11/22



Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November 13, 2002, are attached
to this document as revised Exhibit B, the content of which is incoiporated herein as a part of diis
Project Agreement

• Article G. is exercised to amend Article(s) of the Master Agreement for Cooperative Projects
between the State of New Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November
13,2002, as follows;

Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows;
Article is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

• Article H. is amended such that;

State has chosen not to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement.
Q State has chosen to take possession of equipment purchased under this Project Agreement and will

issue instructions for the disposition of such equipment within 90 days of the Project Agreement's
end-date. Any expenses incurred by Campus in carrying out State's requested disposition will be
fully reimbursed by State.

•  1^ Exhibit A is amended as attached.

• Q Exhibit B is amended as attached.

All other terms and conditions of the Cooperative Project Agreement remain unchanged.

This Amendment, all previous Amendments, the Cooperative Project Agreement, and the Master
Agreement constitute the entire agreement between State and Campus regarding the Cooperative Project
Agreement, and supersede and replace any previously existing arrangements, oral and written; further
changes herein must be made by written amendment and executed for the parties by their authorized
offtcials.

This Amendment and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall become effective on the date the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire or other authorized officials approve this
Amendment to the Cooperative Project Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following parties agree to this Amendmeat #
Project Agreement.

to the Cooperative

By An Authorized Oflidal of:
University of New Hampshire
Name; Karen Jensen

Title: Director. Pre-Awaid Compliance

Signature and Date: KMtH ilMJM

Signature and Date:

mey 6ei

7/11/22

By An Authorized OfBeial of: the New
Hampshire Office of the Attorney General
Name: Michael Haley
Title: Assistant Attorney General

7/280022

By An Authorized Ofiiclal of:

Name:
Sarah L. Stewart

Title: Cocnmii

Signature and Date 7/28/22

By An Authorized Official of: the New
Hampshire Governor & Executive Council
Name:

Title:
Signature and Date:

Page 2 of3
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EXHIBIT A

A. Project Title: NH City and Town Annual Reports Collection

B. Project Period: 09/01/2021 • 11/30/22

C. Objectives: Once these reports are digitized through this project and the metadata created, UNH
staffwill add these items to their existing Digital Collections ar>d NHSL staff will provide access to
theUNH collection by adding URL links to the town report records in the NHSL online catalog.

D. Scope of Work: UNH library has a digital collection already existing of NH Town Reports,
whichincludes 15,700 digitized reports from 214 of the 234 towns in New Hampshire. It is hosted as
part oftheir scholars archive at https://scholars.unh.edu/nh_town_reports. Since December 2020
documentsin this online collection have been downloaded over 25,000 times by users from 136
countries aroundthe world. UNH has a process in place and a contract with the Boston Library
Consoitium(BLC)/Open Content Alliance (OCA) to digitize reports for them. NH State Library has a
paper collection of NH Town Reports, some dating as far back as the mid-1800s. NHSL obtains these
reports each year directly from Town clerks per NH RSA 201-A;]8,paragraph (d). The most efficient
way to provide public access to these reports to is allow UNH todigitizc those reports that are not in
their collection. Tbis includes adding reports for the 20 townsUNH is missing, as well as specific
reports for towns where there is only a gap of a few missingreports. Entire towns missing include
Langdon, Lebanon, Lyman, Mont Vemon, Orange, Pittsburg,Randolph, Sugar Hill, Sullivan, Surry,
Waterville Valley, Webster, Wentworth, Westmoreland,Whitefield, Wilmot, Winchester, Windham,
Windsor, Wolfeboro, and Woodstock. The paper rcportswould be loaned to UNH by NHSL based on
a schedule they devise with the vendor (BLC/OAC)upon approval of this grant application.

E. Deliverables Schedule: See above scope of work

F. Budget and Invoicing Instructions:

Budget Items State Funding Cost Share (NA) Total

1 .Salaries &. Wages 42,0(X) 0 42,000
2.Employee Fringe Benefits 3,402 0 3,402

3.Travel 1,432 0 1,432

4.Supplies and Services 186,208 0 186,208
5.Equipment 0 0 0

b.Faciiities & Admin Costs 9,322 0 9,322
Subtotals 242,364 0 242,364

In Kind Contribution 0 0

Total Project Costs: 242,364

Page 3 of3
Campus Authorized Official KJ

Due 7/11/22



New Hampshire Town and City Reports

Progress Report and New Budget Projections

Progress report as of 6/14/22

Scanned Born-Olgital Total Percent of Estimate

Volumes identified 11061 75%

Volumes acquired 7758 1472 9230 63%

Volumes complete 6215 1472 7687 52%

Next steps:

•  Next shipment of approx. 3000 reports to Internet Archive is scheduled for 6/21

•  Find 2021 born-digital reports

•  Identify remaining volumes from State Library
•

Notable accomplishments:

•  At the beginning of the project, 20 of the 234 towns were not represented in the digital collections. All

towns are now represented.

•  Content for 4 village additional precincts/districts has been added:

o Hanover Village Precinct. NH Annual Reports

o Highland Haven Villaee District of Washington. NH Annual Reports

o  Little Boar's Head Village District of North Hampton. NH Annual Reoorts

o Mountain Lakes District of Haverhill. NH Annual Reports

•  Content for 2 extinct towns has been added:

o Wentworth Location. NH Annual Reoorts

New Budget Projections

Original Estimate Current Projection

Hourly labor 18,620 42,000

Fringe 1,471 3,402

Total labor 20,091 45,402

Supplies: scanning/shipping 212,951 186,208

Travel 0 1,432

Direct costs: 233,042 233,042

Indirect costs: 9,322 9.322

Total Project Costs: 242,364 242,364



Rationale;

Scanning and shippir^

Based on the scanning and shipping services we've been invoiced to date, our new estimate per volume is

$12.6S, including set up, special handling, page, and foldout fees. The total project budget for scanning and

shipping services has been updated to $186,208, which is $26,743 less than our previous estimate. We attribute
the difference to lower average page counts per volume for reports coming from the State Library's collection

because they represent an earlier time period than those from UNH.

14,720 estimated volumes

X $12.65 per volume

$186,208 new projection

Labor

Our original hourly labor estimate was $20,091. Given that we are at the approximate halfway point in this

project and have nearly exhausted that amount, we propose using most of the excess scanning and shipping

budget to increase this line to $45,402, slightly more than double and fICA rate increased from 7.9% to S.1%.

This would allow us to complete all the processing and metadata work associated with this project and account

for a scheduled hourly rate increase that went into effect 5/28/2022.

We attribute underestimating the labor budget to using our experience working internally with UNH collections

as our starting point. Identifying gaps in our collection, creating picklists for the State Library material, collecting
and processing materials, title transcription, and uploading have been more labor intensive in this project than
in our original work with the Town and City Reports.

Travel

We propose using the remaining amount of $1,432 to cover travel costs for Sarah Stinson's trips to the State
Library to pickup materials. We did not originally anticipate or budget for this activity.

For reference:

Original scope of the work:

To be scanrted;

•  Approximately 14,720 reports to be scanned.
•  Average page count per report = 115 (based on UNH holdings)

•  14,720 reports x 115 pgs/report > 1,692,800 pages to scan

Bern [Mgltai processing:
•  2,340 born digital reports (based on analysis below)

•  2,340 reports X 4 min/60 mins report processing time s 156 hrs

Metadata creation:

• Metadata creation for each town report: approximately 6 mins. per report

•  17,060 reports (14,720 unscanned reports * 2,340 born digital reports) x 6 mins » 102,360 mins

/ 60 mins » 1706 hours to create metadata for newly scanned and born digital content.



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

], David M. Scanlan, Secretary of Stale of the Stale ofNew Hampshire, do hereby certify thai UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW

HAMPSHIRE a New Hampshire State Chartered (Legisialive) fonned to transact business in New Hampshire on August 16, 1981.

I further certify that it has paid the fees required by law and has not dissolved.

Business ID; 66980

Certificate Number: O00S780294

Q»

%
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A
J %

N!

iS

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause lo be affixed

the Seal ofthe Stale of New Hampshire,

this 19th day of May A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of Slate



(/online/Home/)^ Back to Home (/oi*n^

Business Information

Business Detaib

Business Name:
UNWEftSnV SYSTEM OF NEW

HAMPSHIRE

Busness Type: State Chartered (Legislative)

Business Creation Date: 08/16/1981

Date of Formation in
08/16/1981

Business ID; 66980

Business Status: Active

Name in State of
N

Formation:
ot Available

Jurisdiction:

Principal Office Address:

CONCORD, NH, 03301, USA

Mailing Address: Attn: Loma H. JacolNen Myers

Center 27 CONCORD ROAD,

Durham, NH. 03824, USA

Citizenship /State of _ .. ... ^ ..
Domestic/New Hampshire

Formation:

Last Annual .

Report Year

Next Report Year N/A

Duration: Perpetual

Business Email: NONE Phone *: 000-B62-0970

Notification Email: NONE
Fiscal Year End

Date:

N

Principal Purpose

S.No NAICS Code NAICS Subcode

No records to view.

Principals Information

No Prindpal(s) listed for this buslnesi
r



Registered Agent Information

Name; Not Available

Registered Office Not Available

Address:

Registered Mailing Not Available

Address;

Trade Name Information

Business Name Business ID

NEW HAMPSHIRE ONLINE

(/online/Businesslnquire/TradeNamelnformation? 842898

businessIDs:672924)

N.H. ONUNE

{/onfane/BusinessInqutre/TradeNamelnformation? 842699

businesslD«67292S)

fosfness Status

Active

Active

Trade Name Owned By

Name Title Address

Trademark Information

Trademark Number Trademark Name Business Address

No records to view.

Mailing Address

Filing History Address History View All Other Addresses Name History Shares

Businesses Linked to Registered Agent Return to Search Back

NH Deportment or Slate, 107 Nonh Main St Room 204. Concord. NH 03301 -- Contaet Us

yenienM O20MPCCTcdnotogyCrouikaCAHIUahitlUMived



AC^cf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATi(Mim<rvw)

07/11/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATTVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTTIACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTNCNtlZED
REPfSSENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MPORTANT: H the certlficete holder le an ADOTTIONAL INSURED. Iha peacy(iei) tnuil have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlalont or be endoraed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, eubject lo the toima and condlBone of the poll^. certain poUdee may require an endoraemanL A atatemant on
Ihia cartlfleata doea not confer rlgltts to die cerVflcate holder In lieu of luch endoieoment(a).

ntooucM

RSC kiturance ftofearaqe. Inc.

One New HanpaNce Averae

Suliel2S

Fkntmoulh NH OSSOI

JankieOAmtiroato

id9<nbfoiio4rt«k-mt«QlM,eoni

HtURffntl AFFOROM COWMOf KMCf

mVMgUA MEMIC KAtftmfllty Ccmptny 11030

waum

UnMntty Sy«lam of New Hampahao

S Chanel Drive

Concord NH 02301

MtUHCRS

MMAERC

mtumo

KSUKOtl

•rWRRF

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22-» WC Mailsr REVISION NUMBER:

T>1IS IS TO CERTFY THAT THE POUDES OF INSURANCE LISTED 8EL0W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERtOO

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDMO ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOOtM^NJ V^TH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAT BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED OY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TOALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND COHDmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 6^ REDUCED BY PAlO CLAIMS.
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CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH OaperlfneW of NaUrel end CiMunl ftomn

172 Penbfoke Reed

aa

SHOULD ANV OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES SE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXFOtATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED M

ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTMORBED REPNaaiNTA'nva

Conecrt

'

NH 03001

ACORD 2S |20ian3)

ei9M-201SACORDCOR«>ORATXW. All rightarvMfvttl.

Th* ACORO Mffi* ftRd lego en legMoied merke of ACORD
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT ofNATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES
NB STATE LIBRARY

20 SM CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301
Pbone: (603)271-2393 Fax: (603)27l-<826

September 8,202)

Hit Excellency, Govonor ChristofAerT. Sunumi
and (be Honoiable Executive Council

State Heuae

Cmcoid, New Hanyshiie 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Depaitment of Natural and Cultural Resouroes, NH State Library (NHSL), to enter into a
Cooperative Pr^ Agreement wilfa tbe Uoivenity of New Hampdiire - UNH Libn^ (VC 03ISIB7
(B083)), Durfaam, NH in tbe amount of 1242,364 to digitia and imvide online access to the town reports
of 20 New Hampihira (owns effective upon Governor and Exe^tve Council approval tfarougb August
31,2022. lOOK Federal Funds.

Funding is available in account, f. IMLS ARPA Grant, ns follows:
enm

03^S-035-3530IO-244700004)72.502626-Gluts Federal $242^64

EXPLANATION

The State Libnry't IMJLS ARPA Grant is fbr the purpose of promoting continuous inyrovcmenn in
libniy services in all types of libraries to better serve the people of New HainpshtK.

the University of New Hampdiire - UNH Library (UNH or UNH Library) will digitla 20 town report
collectioas miiaing from die UNH otdise collection but owned in physic^ format by NHSL in onier to
provide more complete online access to Iniiorical and current New Hanqshiie town reports. Curmilly
214 of 234 towns are represented in tte UNH town report online coilecdOB. URL linla to town report
records will be placed in the NHSL onUoe catalog after digitiastioo. Since Oeceotber 2020, documents in
tbe online town report collection have been downloaded over 23,000 times by utera from 136 couotiia
around the world. UNH Library baa a process io place fbr town report digitizalioB and a contract with
Boston Ubniy Consortiutn/Opeo Conttiu Alliance to digitize reports.

Reqicctfuliy lubmicted, (£

SirabL. Stewart

Commiauoner



FV20Z1NHSLISTA ARPA AwMd Notification - Untvonlty of New HampsMre (UNH Ubrsrv)

Subrecipient MentHkation
UnlvmKy of NH - UNH Ubrary
51 Collese Road - Service Bldg
Durlwm.NH 03824-2620 '

Unique Entity Identifier:
DUNS orSAM^ov

111089470

Submittable application

number;

20971019

Federal Award identlflcBtlon

Institute of Museum and

Library Services
Washine^ton, DC

CFDA Name & Number:

LSTA ARPA State Grants

45.310

Federal Award Identification

Number (FAIN):
LS-250225-0LS-21

Date of Federal Award to

Pass-Through Entity;

April 8,2021

Total Amount of Federal

Award to Pass-Through
Entity:

$2,297,692.00

IMLS provides this grant

support pursuartt to 20 USC
$9101etseq.ar>d as

identified in the NH State

Library's Five-Year State Plan

for FY 2017-2022 and any

forthcoming amendments

approved by IMLS

•  1 '' '

Pass-Through Entity Identification

New Hampshire State Library

20 Park Street

Concord, NH 03301

Michael York, State Librarian

Unique Entity Identifier
(DUNSofSAM.gov):

SAM.gov

VK4FBCUEMF56

TIN;

026000618

•  •

General Subaward Information

Date of Subaward:

9/1/2021

End of Sub-grant #1 period:
8/31/2022

IMLS ARPA end date:

9/30/2022

Amount of Federal Funds

Obligated by this action:

$242,364.00

Total amount of Federal

Funds Obligated to the
Subrecipient:

$242,364.00

Funds disbursement:

Reimbursement

$242,364.00

Cheryl Moore

University of NH - UNH Ubrary

51 College Road - Service 8ldg
Durham, NH 03824-2620

for DNCnocawntbta use 01^ 24470000. dots 72. S0262A 259AIVA21



COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT

be^veen the

STATE OP NEW HAMPSHIRE. New HampsUrc State Ubrary
and the

Uolvenlty of New Hanpihlrc of the UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

A. This Co(q>erative Project Agrectnent (bereinafter "Project Agreement") is entered into by the State of
New Hampshire, New Hampshire State Library, (hminafter "State"), and the Utuversity System of
New Hampshire, acting through University of New Hampshire, (hereinafter "Campus"), for tte
purpose of undertaking a project of mutual interest. This Coc^rative Project shall be carried out under
the terms and conditions of the Ma^r Agreement for Coopentive Projects between the State of New

'  Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November 13.2002, except as may be
modified herein.

B. This Project Agreement and all obligations of the parties hereunder shall become effective on the date
the Governor end Executive Council of the State of New Hampahire approve this Project Agreement
C'Effoctive date") and shall end on 8/31/22. If the provision of services by Campus precedes the
Effective date, all iervices performed by Campus shall be performed at the sole risk of Campus and in
the event that this Project Agreement does not become effoctive, State shall be under no obligation to
pay Campus for costs incurred or services performed; how^ever, if this Project Agreement becomes
effective, all costs incurred prior to the Effective date that would otherwise be allowable shall be paid
under the terms of this Project Agreement.

C. The work to be performed under the terms of this Project Agreement is described in the proposal
identifi^ below and attached to this document as Exhibit A, the content of which is incorporated herein

.  as a part of this Project AgieemenL

Project Title: NH City and Town Annual Reports Collection

D. The Following Individuals are designated as Project Administntora. These Projea Administrators shall
be re^nsible for the business aspects of this Project Agreement and all invoices, payments, project
amendments and related conespondence shall be directed to the individuals so designated.

State Project Administrator

Name: LortRahar

Campos Project Admlnlatrator
I

Name: Kimbcriy Becker

Address: New Hampahire State Ubrary
20 Pailc Street
Cencord. NH 03301

Address: Univenity of New Hampshire
Sponsor^ Programs A^inittntkm
SI CollegeRd.Rm III
Durham. NH 03824-2620

Phone: 603-271-2383 Phone: 603-338-2443

E. Tbe Following Individuals are designated as Project Direcmn. These Project Directors shall be
responsible for the techniul leadership and conduct of the project All progress reports, completion
reports and related corresportdence shall be directed to the individuals so designated.

State Prelect Director

Name: Marv Russell

Address: New Hampshire State Library
20 Park Street

Concord, NH 03301

Campus Prelect Director

Name: Eieta Bxline

Address: University of New Hampshire
Dimond Ubrary Room 1318
Durham, NH 03824

Phone: 603-271.2866 Phone: 603-862-4332

Page I ofS
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F. Totil Stats in the amount of $242,364 have been allotted and are avaitable fiar payment of
allowable costs iocuned under this Project Agreement State will not reimbune Canyua fbr costs

the amount qrecified in this paragraph.

Campus will cost-share 0 Hof total costs during the term of dils Project Agreement

IS Federal funds paid to Campus under this Project Agreement are from Orant/CMitnct/Cooperative
Agreement No. L$>250225^L&21 from Inatltate of Moicom and Library Scrvicea under
CFDA# 4SJ10. Federal regulBtions required to be passed through to Campus as part ofthis Project
Agreement, and in accordance with the Master AgreemeDt for Cooperative Projects between the
State of New Hampshire and the University System of New Hamp^iire dated November 13,2002,
are b) this document as Exhibit B, the content of which is incorporated beicin as a part of
this Project Agreement.

G. aec!
□ a

k ifaoollcable
Articlf^s) of the Master Agreement f<M- Cooperative Projects between the State of New,
Hampshire and the University System of New Hampshire dated November 13,2002 is/are hereby
amended to read:

H. M State has chosen oo( to take possession of equipment purchased uirder this Project AgreemenL
Q State has chosen to take possessioo of equipment purchased uiKler this Project Agreement and will
issue instructions for the disposition of such equipment within 90 days ofthe Project Agremnent's end-
date. Any expenses incurred by Campus in carrying out Stare's requested disposition will be fully
reimbursed by State.

This Project Agreement and the Master Agreement constiture the entire agieenrent between State and
Campus regarding this Cot^rerative Project, and supersede and replace any previously existing
amngements, oiel or written; all changes bmio must be made by written amendment and executed for the
parties by their authorized officials.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Uoiversi^ System of New Hampshire, acting dirougb the
University of New Hampshire and the State of New Hampshire, have executed this Project
Agreement.

By An Authorized OfBctel of: By An Authorized OfRdal of:
University of New Hampshire NH Department ofNaturalA Cultural

Resources
Name: Karen M. Iqisea Name: Sardi L Stewart
Title:SpODSored Programs AAninistireioo, Director Title: ComnuasioBcr
Pre-awsrd
Sigoituic a^ Dale: . Signature and Date: > My,,

Kmnjwet! 8/25/21 ,

By An Autborlmd Oflldail of; the New By An Authorized Offldal of: the New
Hampshire Office of the Attorney General Hampshire Governor & Executive Council
Name: Michael Halev Name:
rule: Attorney Tide: ^
Signature and Date: Signature and Date:

9/13/2021
Page > of5

CMgoa Aotkortaad Offldal KJ
Date aasQi



\ EXHIBIT A

A. Pr«iectTftk: NH City and Town Annual RqM)ftsColle^on09/Di/2im-08/31/2022

B. Project Period: 09/01/2021 -08/31/2022

C. Objectivcf: Once tbe^ reports are digitized through this project and the metadata created, UNH staff
will add these items to their existing Digital Collectioiis and NHSL staff will provide access to the
UNH collection by adding URX. links to the town report records in the NHSL ooiine catalog.

D. Scope of Work: UNH library has a digital collection already existing of NH Town Reports, which
includes I S,700 digitized reports from 214 of the 234 towns in New Hampshire. It is hosted as part of
their scholan archive at httpst//scholara.uah.edt^nfa_town_reports. Since December 2020 documents
in this online collection have been downloaded over 25,000 times by users from 136 countries around
the world. UNH has a process in place and a contract with the Boston Library Consortium
(BLC)A)pen Content Alliance (CCA) to digitize reports for them.

NH Slate Library has a paper collection of NH Town Reports, some dating as frr back as the mid-
1800s. NHSL obtains these reports each year directly from Town clerks per NH RSA 20I-A;I8,
paragraph (d). The most efficient way to provide public access to these reports to is allow UNH to
digitize those reports that are not in their collection. This iiKludes adding reports for the 20 towns '
UNH is missing, as well as specific reports for towns where there is only a gap of a few missing
reports. Entire towns missing include Longdon, Lebanon, Lyman, Mont Vemon, Orange, Pittsburg,
Randolph, Sugar Hill, Sullivan, Surry, Waterville Valley, Webster, Wentworth, Westmoreland,
Whitefiel^ Wilmot, Winchester, Windham, Windsor, Woifeboro, and Woodstock. The paper reports
would be loaned to UNH by NHSL based on a scbcdufe they devise with the vendor (BLC/OAC)
upon approval of this grant application.

E. Deliverables Schedule: See above scope of work

F. Budget and luvolciDe liHtructloin:

Budget Items State Funding Cost Sharing (if required) Total

1. Salaries A Wages 18,620 0 18,620

2. Employee Fringe Benefits 1,471 0 1,471

3. Travel 0 0 0

4. Supplies and Services 212,951 0 212,951

S. E^pment 0 0 0

6. Facilities A Admin Costs 9,322 0 9,322

SubtoUls 242,364 0 242,364

In Kind Contribution 0 0

Total Project Costs: 242,364

Canpes Avtberted CHCdal KJ
Due 8^5/21



Campus will submit Invoices to Slate on regular Campus Invoice forms no more ficquently than '
monthly and no less fiequeotly tbaa quarterly, invoices will be based on actual project
iocurred during the invoicing period, and shall show current and cumulative expenses by major cost
categories. State will pay Campus within 30 days ofreceipt of each invoice. Campus will submit its
final invoice not later than 30 (bys aftu the Project Period end date.

p«te4ofS
CanpH Antbertacd Ofllelal K1
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EXHIBIT B

This Project Agreement is funded under a Grani/ContrBci/Cooperstive Agreement to State from the Federal
sponsor specified in Project Agreement article F. All applicable requirements, regulations. i^visioRS, terms
and conditions of this Federal Grant/Contract/Cooperative Agreement are hereby adopted in fyll force and
effisct to the lelationsbip between State and Campus, except that wherever such requirements, regulations,
provisions and terms and conditions differ for LNSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION, the
appropriate requirenents diouid be substituted (e.g., 0MB Circulars A-21 and A-l 10, rather than 0MB
Circutan A-87 and A-102). References to Contractor or lUcipient in the Federal language will be taken
to mean Campus; references to the Government or Federal Awarding Agency will be taken to mean
Govemment/Federal Awarding Agency or State or both, as appropriate.

Special Federal provisions are listed here: O None or X Uniform Gnldaoee issued by the Office of
Managemeot and Budget (OMB) In lien of Circulars listed In paragraph above..

TtgsSotS
CaaipM Aetbertaad Oflldat tU

Date 8QV2I



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1. WllliHn M. Otfdner, Sccrcttry efSuie of (be Sum of New HmpiUic. do bneby certify Ihu UNlVBRSmr OP NBW

HAMPSHIRE! New Hempihiie Stele OiirteHMl (Lcyeteive) fonned to tnewct bwiincn m New Hiayehife oa July 01.1923.1

fiudicr ccrtiiydM him paid die fees ceqeifed by taw tod tee iMdiuolvcd.

Busincei 10: M982

Certificile Nimiber 0009I2S«M

••

IN TESTIMONY WHeREOP,

I bereto set my head end ceuK 10 be effixed

fee Seal of the State of New Hamfahiic.

this l9tb<tayof Ismiary A.D. 2031.

William M. Qtrdncr

Sccretwy of Stale



QuiekStni P«8c2oM

Business Infofmatlon

Business Detaits

Business Name:
UNMRSITYOfNEW

HAMPSHRE

Business type; State Chartered (Lagislatiwe)

Businets Creation

Date:

Date of Fonnation in

JurtsdictieR

Piirdpal Office 266 Mast Rd, Durham, NH

Address: 03624, USA

GtizensNp / State of,

07/01/1623

07/01/1923

Domestk^tew HampMre
FormatiOR

Duretfon: PerpeCi«d

Business EmaB: ven^ffunhdotedu

Nolilication Emrf; NONE

Business ID: 66982

Business Status: Active

Name in State of
N

Formation:
ot Available

Matflng Address; 266 MAST ROAD, DURHAM.

NK 03624, USA

Last Annual

Report Year

Next Report

Year

N/A

N/A

Phone «:603-662>001S

Fiscal Year End.
NONE

Date

Principal Purpose

SJlD NAICSCode NAICS Subcode

No reoords to view.

Principela Information

No PrlndpaUs) listed for this businesi

!tttp£//qtikkstnrt sos nh itfrefanl{ite/Busineidiwtiiic/Bu»ineisInfetiiiation7buswcs»ID-336gl4 9/8/2021



Uemw

To:

Sebjeet

UvokUamt

Tucidiy, NOMflibar 12.20191J9 PM.
LMolft Litnne

FW: Sigr^ AutftOrily • UNH

Fram: Smtth, Nancy <Nanqr.Smlth9d^nh4w>

Sent Wednesday. May 23,2016 2«1 PM
Tw OOFOvll Sumu <0lst-CMIBurMu9de).nh4ev>; DOJ-Transeortatton <TraniperUtlen9deJ.nh40«»: 001-
Envtroomental Bureau <Env(renfnental8ure8u9do}.nh4ov>

Subjart; FW: S<gt*»g AuUwrHy • UNH

in case you review 'Cooperative Pn^ect Agreements' between your state agendes and UNH under
the master agreement - below is a updated list of the authorized slgnors for UNH.

Nancy

1 lastltalleo- Individual Tide

1 nfanits State Colleee UsaShawnev Dean of Finance A. Administration

iT. 'C-'J ..

iCeene State Cdlege Susan LaPome

Audrey J.
Arsenutlt

VP for Finance ond Planning
Director of Sponsored Projects and Researdi

p  'K .• - , ' • • •-T.j' .. */- '.

PlyiDoudt Stete Univent^ Tracy Cloybau^
And^ Ines

Vice President for Finance and Administr^en
Interim Director. Office of Research & Sponsored
Programs

.  j! ... . • . « ■ -.i--. .• -• ■ • --Xf. —

MjaijtgsigU?H8.ewvH«np<h"* Victor Sou

DaffdCoveU

Manager of Research Administration
Manager of Sponsored Programs Adrotnistniiion
Senior Directm For Researdi A Sponsored Propnm
Administnition

Cooperative Eat - Dir of Finance, Admin, and
Facilities

i:ij. *. '*) . i. •1 ■ j :•

Uoivcmty Systcni of New
Hampshire

Cstherine

Pnvencher

Dioae Cotter

Heather Huckins

Vice Chancellor for Financial Affairs A Treuurer

Senior Contract Officer
Interim Senior Contract OfBcer



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
SI2S«B1

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIOHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEOATTVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAOE AFFORDED BY THE POUQES
BELOW. TMS CERTIFICATB OF INSURANCS DOES NOT CONSTTTVTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE WStRMO INSURER(8L AUTHORIZED
RCTRESENTATIVB OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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CERTIFICATE OF UABiLITY INSURANCE
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ARPA Monqr PROPOSAL: Estabiiibiog ao Archive of Digital NH Town Rqwrli

Prepared by Mary Ruiaeil, 4/9/2021, updated 4/16/2021, updated 9/J 3/2021

Pufpox: To provide a pennanent digital coliedicn, accessible on the web, to ttwn icports for
all 234 New Hampshire Towns and to NH County reports as feasible.

Background Info;

UNH Library has a digital collection already existing of NH Town Reports. Sarah Scinson,
Digital Collections Manager, Scholarly Communication. Dimond Library, University of New
Hampshire, (603) S62-3066, $arah.stinson@unh.edu is the contact person for their project^ Eleta
Exiine, UNH, Scholarly Communication Librarian and Eijzabeth Siomba, University Archivist.
UNH, oversee this tnojecl.

UNH's collection includes 13,700 digitized reports from 214 of the 234 towns in New
Hampshire. It is hosted as part of their scholars archive at
htti>s://scholars.unh.edu/nh town reports. Since December 2020 documents in this online

collection have been downloaded over 23,000 times by users from 136 countries around the
world. They have a process in place and a contract with a-Boston company that digitizes the
reports for them. Supporting projects to fill gaps in their archive would be the best way to make
these resources available to the public.

The NHSL has a paper collection of all NH Town Reports, some dating as ̂  back as the mid-
1800s. We obtain these reports each year directly from the Town clerks per RSA 20I-A:I8,
paragraph (d): "The clerk in each town and city shall forward to the state library 2 copies each,
and to the library of the University of New Hampshire one copy each, of the city oriown report
for the previous fiscal year." httD://www.Bencoufi.state.nh.us/rs^tml/XVi/201-A/201-A«
I8htm

What WouW be Done:

There are d speciflc goals that would be addressed in this project:

1. Add reports for the towns UNH is missing: Langdon, Lebanon, Lyman, Mont Vemon,
Orange, Pittsburg, Randolph, Sugar Hill, Sullivan, Surry, Waterville Valley, Webster,
Wentwoith, Westmoreland, Whiteficid,. Wilmot, Winchester, Windham, Windsor,
Wolfeboro, Woodstock. They do have Rye Beach (separue from Rye) which is not on
the official list of NH towns at https^/www.nh.gov/osi/resoufcc-

libfarv/municipaiities.htjn

2. Load the recent (bom-digital) town reports for the various towns.
3. Fill in missing digital town reports for towns already scanned using the NHSL paper

Town Report collections whi^ would be loaned for digitization.
4. Addhistoriccounty reports to the collection if possible.

Pwilaet Caata; The cost for this project, which would be completed by UNH, is
1l>is includes:



• Scinning" $211,968
• Shipping s S983
• Bom Digital capture A processing « $ 1,360.00
• Metadata creation = $17,060.00

•  Fringe (PICA) = $1,471
•  Facilities and Admin Costs (4%) - $9,322

See appendix for details related to seaming and metadata.

Notea and Next Steps;

• NHSL will provide access to the UNH collection by adding URL links to the town report
• records in the NHSL online catalog (this is in progress - see Bamstead or Goffstown for
examples). Should this enhancement be made to the OCLC records as well? (yes if
permanent archive)

• A list of the holes in the UNH collection will be provided to NHSL by UNH to check
against our holdings and identify any remaining gaps beyond our holdings. This will also
be an opportunity for NHSL to evaluate our physical holdir^ and-flll any gaps that
might be identified.



Appendix: Coil Detaih rehtiag to SeanntM md Metedala:

To be MOBacd:

•  ] 4720 reports lo be scanned (based on analysis below).
• Average page count per report = 114
•  14720 reports x 114 pages/report = l,678,0S0 p^cs to scao

Scaoolog rates:

Boston Library Consortium (SIX) / Open Content Alliance (OCA) scanning program discounted
scanning rates:

•  $3 set up fee per item
• . 10 cents per digitized page for standard ttmns
•  14,720 reprxtsx $3 set up »S44,160.00
•  1,678.080 pages x . lO/pg » $167308
> $44,160.00 set up fee+ SI67,808pg scanning cost °S211368

Bom Digital processing;

•  2340 bom digital reports (basel on analysis below)
•  2340 reports X 4mln/repoitprocessingtime* IS6hn
• Student hourly rate - $ I O^r
> 156 hours x$IO/hr« $1360.00

-Metadata creatioB time 3 cost:

• Metadata creation for each tovm report: approximately 6 mins. per report

•  17060 reports (14720 unscanned reports 2340 bom digital reports) x 6 mins ■■ 102360
mins / 60 mins - 1706 boors to create metadata for newly scanned and bom digital
content

• Student hourly rate » S10/hr
>  1706 hours x$IO/hr-$17,060.00

Facilities and Administrative Costs Ondirect Costs) 4
OutsUndIng NH Citv A Town reporti nnntviB of the UNH Digital Town Report Collection

used for cost summary above;

• NH Cities A Towns: There are 221 towns and 13 cities in NH. We'll lump these
together and refer to them all as towns. 221 -f 13 « 234 towns

• Total annual reports: Most ofour holdings begin In the late 1800's (no real clarity on
when each town issued their first town report - this remains e mystery to be solved).



Let's assume every town began issuing annual reports in 1880 and continued to issue one
report per year through 2020. Thus, we can presume each town has 140 years of annual
reports. 140 yearly reports x 234 towns = 32760 aonaal reports.

• Total outstanding reports: We currently have I S.700 reports in our Scholars*
Repository. 32760- 15700° 17060 outstanding reports.

• Bom Digital reports: There is no set date tovms began to make a bom digital (pdf) of
their reports available online. There were some early adopters, otbet^ came-iate. Let's
average these artd say that bom digital reports became available by 2010 giving us 10
years of bom digital reports (which would need to be gathered, processed, metadats
created, but not scanrted). 10 years x 234 towns ° 2340 bora digital reports.

•  17060 outstanding reports - 2340 bom digital reports ■ 14720 reports to be scanned.

• The average annual report contains 114 pages. 115 pgsx 14720 reports ° 1,678,080
p^ca to scan.


